GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

LR
]

June 27,2011

Christy Moseley Shiker

Holland & Knight LLP, Suite 100
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Re: Union Station North District (Chapter 29 of the Zoning Regulations) and 1910 Height Act

Dear Ms. Shiker:

Chapter 29 of the Zoning Regulations, which went into effect on June 3, 2011, provides
for a new stand-alone zone district called Union Station North, or USN, to permit and guide
development of the air rights over the railroad tracks north of Union Station. The John Akridge
Companies through Burnham Developer, LLC ("Akridge") owns Lot 7001 and 7002 in Square
717 (between H and K Streets, N.E.) and Lots 7000 and 7001 in Square 720 (between Union
Station and H Street, N.E.) (collectively, the "Site") that were rezoned to the USN District as of
June 3, 2011 as a result of Zoning Commission Order 09-21.

The USN District provides for a maximum height of 130 feet, except as specifically
limited by Section 2905.1(a) through (f). In addition, Section 2904.1 dictates that each Platform
(as defined therein) and all improvements constructed thereon are deemed to comprise a single
building. Section 2905.2 then provides that the point of measurement for this single building
shall be taken from the elevation of the sidewalk on H Street at the middle of the front of the
building, to the highest point of the roof or parapet rather than from grade as would otherwise be
required by § 199.

On behalf of Akridge, you have asked me to confirm the substance of our discussions on
June 13, 2011, in which we discussed the following issues relating to height: (1) the maximum
permitted height of the Site pursuant to the 1910 Height Act; and (2) the measurement of height
for each single building on the Site.

Maximum Permitted Height

The 1910 Height Act provides that "[n]o building shall be erected, altered, or raised in the
District of Columbia in any manner so as to exceed in height above the sidewalk the width of the
street, avenue, or highway in its front, increased by 20 feet...." (D.C. Official Code § 6-
601.05(a)). The Act further states that "[n]o building shall be erected, altered, or raised in any
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manner as to exceed the height of 130 feet on a business street or avenue as the same is now or
hereafter lawfully designated, except on the north side of Pennsylvania Avenue between 1st and
15th Streets Northwest, where an extreme height of 160 feet will be permitted.” (DC Official
Code § 6-601.05(b)).

Street is not defined in the 1910 Height Act. Therefore, the Zoning Administrator's
office looks to the Zoning Regulations to interpret this provision. Section 199.1 of the Zoning
Regulations defines street as a "public highway designated as a street, avenue, or road on the
records of the Surveyor of the District of Columbia." According to information you provided to
me, both sides of the Site front on H Street, N.E. According to the official Surveyor's plat that
you provided to me, the right-of-way width for the portion of H Street abutting the Site is 125
feet. Accordingly, the 1910 Height Act would permit a building having a maximum height of
130 feet on the Site. This maximum permitted height is consistent with the maximum height
provided for in Section 2905.1 of the Zoning Regulations, except as otherwise provided in
subsections (a) through (f).

Measurement of Height and Single Building

The 1910 Height Act provides that the "height of buildings shall be measured from the
level of the sidewalk opposite the middle of the front of the building to the highest point of the
roof." It goes on to state that "[i]f the building has more than 1 front, the height shall be
measured from the elevation of the sidewalk opposite the middle of the front that will permit the
greater height." (DC Code § 6-601.07).

Building is not defined in the 1910 Height Act. Therefore, the Zoning Administrator's
office looks to the Zoning Regulations to interpret this provision. Section 199 defines building;
however, Section 2904.1 modifies the definition of building for projects within the USN Zone
District and provides for a single building on each side of H Street within the Site. Assuming the
single building fronts on H Street, then measuring the maximum height of the building from the
H Street sidewalk opposite the middle of the front of the building as required by Section 2905.2
of the Zoning Regulations is consistent with the 1910 Height Act.

Based on my consideration of the foregoing, I will approve a building permit application
for a project in the USN District upon presentation of proper plans showing a single building
having a maximum height of 130 feet, as limited by Sections 2905.1(a) through (f), with the
measuring point being located on the H Street sidewalk opposite the middle of the front of the
single building. Please let me know if you have any further questions.

Sincerely, %m‘% ‘é ﬁ/m"f

Matthew Le Grant
Zoning Administrator
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